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Connie Cochran

From: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 12, 2023 1:42 PM
To: Connie Cochran
Subject: Re: Records request

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Connie:  
 
My bad. Of course I mean Jason Lee. I mis-heard his name as "David." My fault. 
 
MF 
 
On Tue, Apr 11, 2023 at 4:21 PM Connie Cochran <Connie.Cochran@stocktonca.gov> wrote: 

Mike, 

To clarify, you are asking for records related to “Jason Lee,” is that correct?  I searched Council Agendas but do not find 
a “David Lee” associated with “I Am Ready” or “Hollywood Cares.” 

  

Please advise if an amendment is needed. 

  

Thank you, 

Connie Cochran 

  

 

Connie Cochran, Community Relations Officer 

City of Stockton – City Manager’s Office  

City Hall, 425 N. El Dorado St., Stockton, CA 95202 

(209) 937-8827 office | (209) 629-1251 cell 

www.stocktonca.gov 
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From: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com>  
Sent: Monday, April 10, 2023 9:03 PM 
To: Connie Cochran <Connie.Cochran@stocktonca.gov> 
Subject: Records request 

  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

04/01/2023 

  

To Connie Cochran: 

  

This letter is to request access to records in the possession of the City of Stockton for the purpose of inspection and 
copying pursuant to the California Public Records Act (Government Code Section 6250 et seq.) and Article I, Section 3 of 
the California Constitution. 

  

The information that I ask to inspect is as follows: 

  

       Any staff reports, memoranda, emails, or city hotline tips regarding the I Am Ready nonprofit, the 
Hollywood Cares nonprofit, and their leader David Lee. Including a proposal to award Lee $1 million via sole 
source contract. 

  

       Any opinions by the City Attorney’s office, other counsel, or city staff regarding the legality of awarding $1 
million through a sole source contract as opposed to a competitive bidding process.   

  

       Any documents on proposals by Lee describing the work he and I Am Ready will do if awarded grant 
money. 

  

  

       Any previous city contracts or grants awarded to David Lee, what he did with the money and when, any 
performance metrics, and any documents regarding Lee’s reported failure to repay money he owed the City of 
Stockton. Also any recent payments he may have made, and any outstanding balance. 
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If you are unable comply with this request because you believe it is not clear, California Government Code Section 
6253.1(a) requires you to (1) Assist me in identifying the records and information that are responsive to my request; (2) 
Describe the information technology and physical location in which the records exist; and (3) Provide me with 
suggestions for overcoming any practical basis for denying access to the records or information I am seeking. 

  

Pursuant to Government Code Section 6253(b), I ask that you make the record(s) “promptly available,” for inspection 
and copying, based on my payment of “fees covering direct costs of duplication, or statutory fee, if applicable.” I 
believe that no express provisions of law exist that exempt the record(s) from disclosure.  

  

If a portion of the information I have requested is exempt from disclosure by express provisions of law, Government 
Code Section 6253(a) additionally requires segregation and deletion of that material in order that the remainder of the 
information may be released. Government Code Section 6253(c) requires notification to me of the reasons for the 
exemption not later than 10 days from your receipt of this request. 

  

If you do not need to use the full 10 days, please comply at your earliest convenience. Government Code Section 
6253(d) prohibits the use of the 10-day period “to delay access …” 

  

Thank you in advance. Should you need to discuss any aspect of this request, feel free to call or e-mail me. 

  

Sincerely, 

  

Michael Fitzgerald 

Columnist, Stocktonia(.org) 

(209) 403-8270 

(209) 687-9585 

Michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com 

mfitzgeraldstockton@gmail.com 
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Connie Cochran

From: J. Michael Rivera <jmrmediaco@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, January 13, 2023 1:03 PM
To: Connie Cochran
Subject: Re: Media inquiry

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Thanks, Connie. Much appreciated. Have a safe and relaxing weekend! 
 
On Fri, Jan 13, 2023 at 12:57 PM Connie Cochran <Connie.Cochran@stocktonca.gov> wrote: 

Jay Michael, 

The Mayor has his own PIO Dana Sovenic. She can be reached by cell at (209) 639-3558. The Mayor’s Office number is 
(209) 937-8499. 

  

As discussed, City Offices are closed today, as we are closed every other Friday and open extended hours Monday – 
Thursday. We will also be closed on Monday, January 16, in observation of the MLK, Jr., Birthday Holiday. 

  

Thank you, 

Connie 

  

 

Connie Cochran, Community Relations Officer 

City of Stockton – City Manager’s Office  

City Hall, 425 N. El Dorado St., Stockton, CA 95202 

(209) 937-8827 office | (209) 629-1251 cell 

www.stocktonca.gov 
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From: J. Michael Rivera <jmrmediaco@gmail.com>  
Sent: Friday, January 13, 2023 12:05 PM 
To: Connie Cochran <Connie.Cochran@stocktonca.gov> 
Subject: Media inquiry 

  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Good morning, Connie,  

  

Thank you for your assistance with my previous story on power outages in Stockton. I greatly appreciate the 
clarification. 

I'm presently working on a story on the process for selecting a vice mayor. I would like to speak with the mayor about it 
and get his perspective. If you could assist me with that, I would greatly appreciate it.  

Thanks so much, 

  

Jay Michael Rivera 

Reporter 

Stocktonia.org 

209-373-7156 
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Connie Cochran

From: J. Michael Rivera <jmrmediaco@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 11, 2023 3:41 PM
To: Connie Cochran
Subject: Re: Media inquiry: Storm information for city of Stockton

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

HI, Connie,  
Thanks again for directing me to the city's storm webpage. I'm looking for a quick quote that would be helpful for the 
approximately 2,100 Stockton residents still without power. Any advice for them would be greatly appreciated. No need 
to call back. A simple email will suffice. 
Thanks, 
 
Jay Michael Rivera 
Reporter 
Stocktonia.org 
209-373-7156 
 
On Mon, Jan 9, 2023 at 2:51 PM Connie Cochran <Connie.Cochran@stocktonca.gov> wrote: 

Check with PG&E on power outages. A link to the PG&E map is available on our website: www.stocktonca.gov/storm  

  

We have a number of street closures listed on our website.  They are closed due to localized street flooding or 
trees.  Most are for trees.  www.stocktonca.gov/storm  

  

 

Connie Cochran, Community Relations Officer 

City of Stockton – City Manager’s Office  

City Hall, 425 N. El Dorado St., Stockton, CA 95202 

(209) 937-8827 office | (209) 629-1251 cell 

www.stocktonca.gov 
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From: J. Michael Rivera <jmrmediaco@gmail.com>  
Sent: Monday, January 9, 2023 2:48 PM 
To: Connie Cochran <Connie.Cochran@stocktonca.gov> 
Subject: Media inquiry: Storm information for city of Stockton 

  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Good afternoon,  

My name is Jay Michael Rivera, and I'm a reporter for stocktonia.org. I'm seeking information on power outages and 
storm damage for an article I am working on, and my deadline. If you could get back to me at your earliest 
convenience, that would be great. 

Thanks so much, 

  

Jay Michael Rivera 

Reporter 

stocktonia.org 

209-373-7156 
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Connie Cochran

From: J. Michael Rivera <jmrmediaco@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, January 9, 2023 3:23 PM
To: Connie Cochran
Subject: Re: Media inquiry: Storm information for city of Stockton

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Ok, thank you so much. 
 
On Mon, Jan 9, 2023 at 2:51 PM Connie Cochran <Connie.Cochran@stocktonca.gov> wrote: 

Check with PG&E on power outages. A link to the PG&E map is available on our website: www.stocktonca.gov/storm  

  

We have a number of street closures listed on our website.  They are closed due to localized street flooding or 
trees.  Most are for trees.  www.stocktonca.gov/storm  

  

 

Connie Cochran, Community Relations Officer 

City of Stockton – City Manager’s Office  

City Hall, 425 N. El Dorado St., Stockton, CA 95202 

(209) 937-8827 office | (209) 629-1251 cell 

www.stocktonca.gov 

  

        

  

  

From: J. Michael Rivera <jmrmediaco@gmail.com>  
Sent: Monday, January 9, 2023 2:48 PM 
To: Connie Cochran <Connie.Cochran@stocktonca.gov> 
Subject: Media inquiry: Storm information for city of Stockton 

  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 
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Good afternoon,  

My name is Jay Michael Rivera, and I'm a reporter for stocktonia.org. I'm seeking information on power outages and 
storm damage for an article I am working on, and my deadline. If you could get back to me at your earliest 
convenience, that would be great. 

Thanks so much, 

  

Jay Michael Rivera 

Reporter 

stocktonia.org 

209-373-7156 
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Connie Cochran

From: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, September 23, 2022 4:28 PM
To: Connie Cochran
Subject: Re: Public Records Request - Ten Space/Open Window

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Connie:  
 
Thank you for the response to my PRA request. Unfortunately, almost all of the links are dead. I can't download or open 
them. I will try to find a workaround over the weekend.  
 
Mike Fitzgerald 
Columnist, Stocktonia 
 
 
On Wed, Sep 21, 2022 at 11:38 AM Connie Cochran <Connie.Cochran@stocktonca.gov> wrote: 

Please see attached. 

  

Thank you, 

Connie 

  

 

Connie Cochran, Community Relations Officer 

City of Stockton – City Manager’s Office  

City Hall, 425 N. El Dorado St., Stockton, CA 95202 

(209) 937-8827 office | (209) 629-1251 cell 

www.stocktonca.gov 
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Connie Cochran

From: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, August 15, 2022 7:03 PM
To: Connie Cochran
Subject: Re: FW: Request for information

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Connie:  
 
The "seven majors" is an (outdated, I guess) term for the seven Part 1 crimes. 
 
Mike Fitzgerald 
 
On Mon, Aug 15, 2022 at 2:20 PM Connie Cochran <Connie.Cochran@stocktonca.gov> wrote: 

I am following up with Stockton Police Department on the balance of your request.  In the partial response that I had 
sent you, we asked for clarification; we need to know what you are referencing when you ask about “seven 
majors.”  No one was familiar with that terminology or what it is you are seeking. 

  

You left me a message while you were in Oregon and stated that you would address this upon your return.  Please 
clarify, so that I can ask PD to identify any responsive documents. 

  

Thank you, 

Connie Cochran 

  

 

Connie Cochran, Community Relations Officer 

City of Stockton – City Manager’s Office  

City Hall, 425 N. El Dorado St., Stockton, CA 95202 

(209) 937-8827 office | (209) 629-1251 cell 

www.stocktonca.gov 
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From: Connie Cochran  
Sent: Monday, August 1, 2022 4:05 PM 
To: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com> 
Cc: Joseph Silva <Joseph.Silva@stocktonca.gov> 
Subject: RE: Request for information 

  

Mike, 

Please see partial response attached.  

  

Thank you, 

Connie 

  

 

Connie Cochran, Community Relations Officer 

City of Stockton – City Manager’s Office  

City Hall, 425 N. El Dorado St., Stockton, CA 95202 

(209) 937-8827 office | (209) 629-1251 cell 

www.stocktonca.gov 

  

       

  

  

From: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com>  
Sent: Friday, July 22, 2022 9:37 PM 
To: Connie Cochran <Connie.Cochran@stocktonca.gov>; Joseph Silva <Joseph.Silva@stocktonca.gov> 
Subject: Request for information 

  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

7/22/22 
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To Connie Cochran, Joseph Silva: 

  

I have a request for information. As it is substantial, I’m writing it out. Please let me know if this is doable. And 
thank you for anything you provide. 

  

May I get: 

         The Stockton Police Department’s current staff level of sworn officers. 

         The year out of the last five in which the Stockton Police Department reached its highest staffing of 
sworn officers; the number of sworn officers. 

         The San Joaquin cities used in the comparison that reportedly found the SPD is paid 20% below these 
cities. If this comparison was part of a bigger report, a copy of the report. 

         The current solve rate for Stockton homicide cases. The solve rates for the last five years. 

         The name of the recently replaced president of the SPOA, his title and job description in the SPD, 
and, if he is a homicide detective, the solve rate for his team. 

         The crime rates for the “seven majors” over the last five years, by calendar or fiscal year, whichever is 
easier.  

Thank you—in this case very much—in advance, 

  

Mike Fitzgerald 

Columnist, Stocktonia 

(209) 403-8270. 
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Connie Cochran

From: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, August 1, 2022 10:53 PM
To: Connie Cochran
Subject: Re: Request for information

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Thank you, Connie. I’m responding to a family matter up in Oregon. Back Wednesday 
 
On Mon, Aug 1, 2022 at 4:05 PM Connie Cochran <Connie.Cochran@stocktonca.gov> wrote: 

Mike, 

Please see partial response attached.  

  

Thank you, 

Connie 

  

 

Connie Cochran, Community Relations Officer 

City of Stockton – City Manager’s Office  

City Hall, 425 N. El Dorado St., Stockton, CA 95202 

(209) 937-8827 office | (209) 629-1251 cell 

www.stocktonca.gov 

  

       

  

  

From: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com>  
Sent: Friday, July 22, 2022 9:37 PM 
To: Connie Cochran <Connie.Cochran@stocktonca.gov>; Joseph Silva <Joseph.Silva@stocktonca.gov> 
Subject: Request for information 
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

7/22/22 

  

To Connie Cochran, Joseph Silva: 

  

I have a request for information. As it is substantial, I’m writing it out. Please let me know if this is doable. And 
thank you for anything you provide. 

  

May I get: 

         The Stockton Police Department’s current staff level of sworn officers. 

         The year out of the last five in which the Stockton Police Department reached its highest staffing of 
sworn officers; the number of sworn officers. 

         The San Joaquin cities used in the comparison that reportedly found the SPD is paid 20% below these 
cities. If this comparison was part of a bigger report, a copy of the report. 

         The current solve rate for Stockton homicide cases. The solve rates for the last five years. 

         The name of the recently replaced president of the SPOA, his title and job description in the SPD, 
and, if he is a homicide detective, the solve rate for his team. 

         The crime rates for the “seven majors” over the last five years, by calendar or fiscal year, whichever is 
easier.  

Thank you—in this case very much—in advance, 

  

Mike Fitzgerald 

Columnist, Stocktonia 

(209) 403-8270. 
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Connie Cochran

From: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, June 24, 2022 4:47 PM
To: Connie Cochran
Subject: Re: Waterfront Towers

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Fair enough. Thanks. 
 
On Fri, Jun 24, 2022 at 4:44 PM Connie Cochran <Connie.Cochran@stocktonca.gov> wrote: 

I did not say that the figure in The Record is not to be trusted.  What I said was that I would not do my research from 
The Record; the source of the information should be the City.  

  

Confirming that the total is $74.5 million ($13.6 original purchase price and $60.9 for all other costs). 

  

 

Connie Cochran, Community Relations Officer 

City of Stockton – City Manager’s Office  

City Hall, 425 N. El Dorado St., Stockton, CA 95202 

(209) 937-8827 office | (209) 629-1251 cell 

www.stocktonca.gov 

  

       

  

  

From: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com>  
Sent: Friday, June 24, 2022 3:32 PM 
To: Connie Cochran <Connie.Cochran@stocktonca.gov> 
Subject: Waterfront Towers 

  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 
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Connie:  

  

I want to make sure I have the figures right for the new City Hall. In 2017 you told me--or pointed me to documents and 
video saying--that the purchase price for the Waterfront Towers at 501 and 509 W. Weber Ave.was $13.6 million. 

  

https://www.recordnet.com/story/news/politics/government/2017/09/13/eyeing-third-city-hall/18830100007/ 

  

Is that figure still correct as the base purchase price? 

  

Also, you said the new figure printed in The Record -- $74.5 million -- is not to be trusted. Would you care to provide an 
accurate figure?  

  

I'll add up the costs stated on the docs, of course. 

  

Thanks for setting up the interview with Ms. McCarthy. 

  

Mike Fitzgerald 

Columnist, Stocktonia 
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Connie Cochran

From: Cassie Dickman <bycassiedickman@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 11, 2023 3:21 PM
To: Connie Cochran
Cc: Scott Linesburgh;Scott Linesburgh
Subject: Media Inquiry/PRA Request - Stocktonia News Service

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Connie Cochran, Community Relations Officer 

City of Stockton 

Subject: Request to Inspect and Copy Public Records 

Dear Ms. Cochran: 

This letter is to request access to records in the possession of the City of Stockton for the purpose of 

inspection and copying pursuant to the California Public Records Act (Government Code Section 6250 et 

seq.) and Article I, Section 3 of the California Constitution. 

The information that I ask to inspect is as follows:  

 All records pertaining to the costs/allowance/stipends alloted for the communication, electronic devices and/or 
transportation of city of Stockton staff and elected officials — including but not limited to city-owned vehicles, 
cellphones and computers, etc. — since Jan. 1, 2010, through present. 

This request reasonably describes (an) identifiable record(s) or information to be produced from that 

record. If you are unable comply with this request because you believe it is not focused or effective, 

California Government Code Section 6253.1(a) requires you to (1) Assist me in identifying the records and 

information that are responsive to my request or to the purpose of my request; (2) Describe the 

information technology and physical location in which the records exist; and (3) Provide me with 

suggestions for overcoming any practical basis for denying access to the records or information I am 

seeking. 

Pursuant to Government Code Section 6253(b), I ask that you make the record(s) “promptly available,” 

for inspection and copying, based on my payment of “fees covering direct costs of duplication, or 
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statutory fee, if applicable.” I believe that no express provisions of law exist that exempt the record(s) 

from disclosure. As you determine whether this request seeks copies of disclosable public records, be 

mindful that Article I, Section 3 (b)(2) of the California Constitution requires you to broadly construe a 

statute, court rule, or other authority if it furthers the right of access to the information I have 

requested and to narrowly construe a statute, court rule, or other authority if it limits my right of 

access. 

If a portion of the information I have requested is exempt from disclosure by express provisions of law, 

Government Code Section 6253(a) additionally requires segregation and deletion of that material in 

order that the remainder of the information may be released. If you determine that an express provision 

of law exists to exempt from disclosure all or a portion of the material I have requested, Government 

Code Section 6253(c) requires notification to me of the reasons for the determination not later than 10 

days from your receipt of this request. 

Government Code Section 6253(d) prohibits the use of the 10-day period, or any provisions of the Public 

Records Act “to delay access for purposes of inspecting public records.” 

Thank you for your timely attention to my request. 

Best, 

Cassie Dickman 
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Connie Cochran

From: Cassie Dickman <bycassiedickman@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 11, 2023 2:32 PM
To: Connie Cochran
Cc: Scott Linesburgh;Scott Linesburgh
Subject: Media Inquiry/PRA Request - Stocktonia News Service

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Connie Cochran, Community Relations Officer 

City of Stockton 

Subject: Request to Inspect and Copy Public Records 

Dear Ms. Cochran: 

This letter is to request access to records in the possession of the City of Stockton for the purpose of 

inspection and copying pursuant to the California Public Records Act (Government Code Section 6250 et 

seq.) and Article I, Section 3 of the California Constitution. 

The information that I ask to inspect is as follows:  

 Outgoing and incoming emails of all current Stockton City Council members (Susan Lenz, Dan Wright, Kimberly 
Warmsley, Brando Villapudua, Michele Padilla and Michael Blower) and Mayor Kevin Lincoln, as well as the 
mayor's staff, since Jan. 1, 2020, through present. 

This request reasonably describes (an) identifiable record(s) or information to be produced from that 

record. If you are unable comply with this request because you believe it is not focused or effective, 

California Government Code Section 6253.1(a) requires you to (1) Assist me in identifying the records and 

information that are responsive to my request or to the purpose of my request; (2) Describe the 

information technology and physical location in which the records exist; and (3) Provide me with 

suggestions for overcoming any practical basis for denying access to the records or information I am 

seeking. 

Pursuant to Government Code Section 6253(b), I ask that you make the record(s) “promptly available,” 

for inspection and copying, based on my payment of “fees covering direct costs of duplication, or 
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statutory fee, if applicable.” I believe that no express provisions of law exist that exempt the record(s) 

from disclosure. As you determine whether this request seeks copies of disclosable public records, be 

mindful that Article I, Section 3 (b)(2) of the California Constitution requires you to broadly construe a 

statute, court rule, or other authority if it furthers the right of access to the information I have 

requested and to narrowly construe a statute, court rule, or other authority if it limits my right of 

access. 

If a portion of the information I have requested is exempt from disclosure by express provisions of law, 

Government Code Section 6253(a) additionally requires segregation and deletion of that material in 

order that the remainder of the information may be released. If you determine that an express provision 

of law exists to exempt from disclosure all or a portion of the material I have requested, Government 

Code Section 6253(c) requires notification to me of the reasons for the determination not later than 10 

days from your receipt of this request. 

Government Code Section 6253(d) prohibits the use of the 10-day period, or any provisions of the Public 

Records Act “to delay access for purposes of inspecting public records.” 

Thank you for your timely attention to my request. 

Best, 

Cassie Dickman 
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Connie Cochran

From: Cassie Dickman <bycassiedickman@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 11, 2023 2:27 PM
To: Connie Cochran
Cc: Scott Linesburgh;Scott Linesburgh
Subject: Media Inquiry/PRA Request - Stocktonia News Service

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Connie Cochran, Community Relations Officer 

City of Stockton 

Subject: Request to Inspect and Copy Public Records 

Dear Ms. Cochran: 

This letter is to request access to records in the possession of the City of Stockton for the purpose of 

inspection and copying pursuant to the California Public Records Act (Government Code Section 6250 et 

seq.) and Article I, Section 3 of the California Constitution. 

The information that I ask to inspect is as follows:  

 All incoming and outgoing electronic communication aside from email — including but not limited to text 
messages, messaging via communication apps, (such as WhatsApp), direct messaging via social media 
platforms, etc. — of current Stockton City Council members (Susan Lenz, Dan Wright, Kimberly Warmsley, 
Brando Villapudua, Michele Padilla and Michael Blower) and Mayor Kevin Lincoln, as well as the mayor's staff, 
since Jan. 1, 2020, through the present.   

This request reasonably describes (an) identifiable record(s) or information to be produced from that 

record. If you are unable comply with this request because you believe it is not focused or effective, 

California Government Code Section 6253.1(a) requires you to (1) Assist me in identifying the records and 

information that are responsive to my request or to the purpose of my request; (2) Describe the 

information technology and physical location in which the records exist; and (3) Provide me with 

suggestions for overcoming any practical basis for denying access to the records or information I am 

seeking. 
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Pursuant to Government Code Section 6253(b), I ask that you make the record(s) “promptly available,” 

for inspection and copying, based on my payment of “fees covering direct costs of duplication, or 

statutory fee, if applicable.” I believe that no express provisions of law exist that exempt the record(s) 

from disclosure. As you determine whether this request seeks copies of disclosable public records, be 

mindful that Article I, Section 3 (b)(2) of the California Constitution requires you to broadly construe a 

statute, court rule, or other authority if it furthers the right of access to the information I have 

requested and to narrowly construe a statute, court rule, or other authority if it limits my right of 

access. 

If a portion of the information I have requested is exempt from disclosure by express provisions of law, 

Government Code Section 6253(a) additionally requires segregation and deletion of that material in 

order that the remainder of the information may be released. If you determine that an express provision 

of law exists to exempt from disclosure all or a portion of the material I have requested, Government 

Code Section 6253(c) requires notification to me of the reasons for the determination not later than 10 

days from your receipt of this request. 

Government Code Section 6253(d) prohibits the use of the 10-day period, or any provisions of the Public 

Records Act “to delay access for purposes of inspecting public records.” 

Thank you for your timely attention to my request. 

Best, 

Cassie Dickman 



25

Connie Cochran

From: Cassie Dickman <bycassiedickman@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 11, 2023 2:27 PM
To: Connie Cochran
Cc: Scott Linesburgh;Scott Linesburgh
Subject: Media Inquiry/PRA Request - Stocktonia News Service

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Connie Cochran, Community Relations Officer 

City of Stockton 

Subject: Request to Inspect and Copy Public Records 

Dear Ms. Cochran: 

This letter is to request access to records in the possession of the City of Stockton for the purpose of 

inspection and copying pursuant to the California Public Records Act (Government Code Section 6250 et 

seq.) and Article I, Section 3 of the California Constitution. 

The information that I ask to inspect is as follows:  

 All phone call records — including but not limited to both their City Council office and 
personal/business cellphone — of current Stockton City Council members (Susan Lenz, Dan Wright, Kimberly 
Warmsley, Brando Villapudua, Michele Padilla and Michael Blower) and Mayor Kevin Lincoln, as well as the 
mayor's staff, since Jan. 1, 2020, through the present.  

This request reasonably describes (an) identifiable record(s) or information to be produced from that 

record. If you are unable comply with this request because you believe it is not focused or effective, 

California Government Code Section 6253.1(a) requires you to (1) Assist me in identifying the records and 

information that are responsive to my request or to the purpose of my request; (2) Describe the 

information technology and physical location in which the records exist; and (3) Provide me with 

suggestions for overcoming any practical basis for denying access to the records or information I am 

seeking. 
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Pursuant to Government Code Section 6253(b), I ask that you make the record(s) “promptly available,” 

for inspection and copying, based on my payment of “fees covering direct costs of duplication, or 

statutory fee, if applicable.” I believe that no express provisions of law exist that exempt the record(s) 

from disclosure. As you determine whether this request seeks copies of disclosable public records, be 

mindful that Article I, Section 3 (b)(2) of the California Constitution requires you to broadly construe a 

statute, court rule, or other authority if it furthers the right of access to the information I have 

requested and to narrowly construe a statute, court rule, or other authority if it limits my right of 

access. 

If a portion of the information I have requested is exempt from disclosure by express provisions of law, 

Government Code Section 6253(a) additionally requires segregation and deletion of that material in 

order that the remainder of the information may be released. If you determine that an express provision 

of law exists to exempt from disclosure all or a portion of the material I have requested, Government 

Code Section 6253(c) requires notification to me of the reasons for the determination not later than 10 

days from your receipt of this request. 

Government Code Section 6253(d) prohibits the use of the 10-day period, or any provisions of the Public 

Records Act “to delay access for purposes of inspecting public records.” 

Thank you for your timely attention to my request. 

Best, 

Cassie Dickman 
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Connie Cochran

From: Cassie Dickman <bycassiedickman@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 11, 2023 1:15 PM
To: Connie Cochran
Cc: Scott Linesburgh;Scott Linesburgh
Subject: Media Inquiry/PRA Request - Stocktonia News Service

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Connie Cochran, Community Relations Officer 

City of Stockton 

Subject: Request to Inspect and Copy Public Records 

Dear Ms. Cochran: 

This letter is to request access to records in the possession of the City of Stockton for the purpose of 

inspection and copying pursuant to the California Public Records Act (Government Code Section 6250 et 

seq.) and Article I, Section 3 of the California Constitution. 

The information that I ask to inspect is as follows:  

 All transactions and records relating to the city-funded discretionary spending accounts, including all current 
Stockton City Council members (Susan Lenz, Dan Wright, Kimberly Warmsley, Brando Villapudua, Michele Padilla 
and Michael Blower) and Mayor Kevin Lincoln, as well as his staff, since Jan. 1, 2020 through present. 

This request reasonably describes (an) identifiable record(s) or information to be produced from that 

record. If you are unable comply with this request because you believe it is not focused or effective, 

California Government Code Section 6253.1(a) requires you to (1) Assist me in identifying the records and 

information that are responsive to my request or to the purpose of my request; (2) Describe the 

information technology and physical location in which the records exist; and (3) Provide me with 

suggestions for overcoming any practical basis for denying access to the records or information I am 

seeking. 

Pursuant to Government Code Section 6253(b), I ask that you make the record(s) “promptly available,” 

for inspection and copying, based on my payment of “fees covering direct costs of duplication, or 
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statutory fee, if applicable.” I believe that no express provisions of law exist that exempt the record(s) 

from disclosure. As you determine whether this request seeks copies of disclosable public records, be 

mindful that Article I, Section 3 (b)(2) of the California Constitution requires you to broadly construe a 

statute, court rule, or other authority if it furthers the right of access to the information I have 

requested and to narrowly construe a statute, court rule, or other authority if it limits my right of 

access. 

If a portion of the information I have requested is exempt from disclosure by express provisions of law, 

Government Code Section 6253(a) additionally requires segregation and deletion of that material in 

order that the remainder of the information may be released. If you determine that an express provision 

of law exists to exempt from disclosure all or a portion of the material I have requested, Government 

Code Section 6253(c) requires notification to me of the reasons for the determination not later than 10 

days from your receipt of this request. 

Government Code Section 6253(d) prohibits the use of the 10-day period, or any provisions of the Public 

Records Act “to delay access for purposes of inspecting public records.” 

Thank you for your timely attention to my request. 

Best, 

Cassie Dickman 
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Connie Cochran

From: Cassie Dickman <bycassiedickman@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 11, 2023 1:14 PM
To: Connie Cochran
Cc: Scott Linesburgh;Scott Linesburgh
Subject: Media Inquiry/PRA Request - Stocktonia News Service

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Connie Cochran, Community Relations Officer 

City of Stockton 

Subject: Request to Inspect and Copy Public Records 

Dear Ms. Cochran: 

This letter is to request access to records in the possession of the City of Stockton for the purpose of 

inspection and copying pursuant to the California Public Records Act (Government Code Section 6250 et 

seq.) and Article I, Section 3 of the California Constitution. 

The information that I ask to inspect is as follows:  

 The official calendars of all current Stockton City Council members (Susan Lenz, Dan Wright, Kimberly Warmsley, 
Brando Villapudua, Michele Padilla and Michael Blower) and Mayor Kevin Lincoln starting from Jan. 1, 2021, 
through the present. 

This request reasonably describes (an) identifiable record(s) or information to be produced from that 

record. If you are unable comply with this request because you believe it is not focused or effective, 

California Government Code Section 6253.1(a) requires you to (1) Assist me in identifying the records and 

information that are responsive to my request or to the purpose of my request; (2) Describe the 

information technology and physical location in which the records exist; and (3) Provide me with 

suggestions for overcoming any practical basis for denying access to the records or information I am 

seeking. 

Pursuant to Government Code Section 6253(b), I ask that you make the record(s) “promptly available,” 

for inspection and copying, based on my payment of “fees covering direct costs of duplication, or 
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statutory fee, if applicable.” I believe that no express provisions of law exist that exempt the record(s) 

from disclosure. As you determine whether this request seeks copies of disclosable public records, be 

mindful that Article I, Section 3 (b)(2) of the California Constitution requires you to broadly construe a 

statute, court rule, or other authority if it furthers the right of access to the information I have 

requested and to narrowly construe a statute, court rule, or other authority if it limits my right of 

access. 

If a portion of the information I have requested is exempt from disclosure by express provisions of law, 

Government Code Section 6253(a) additionally requires segregation and deletion of that material in 

order that the remainder of the information may be released. If you determine that an express provision 

of law exists to exempt from disclosure all or a portion of the material I have requested, Government 

Code Section 6253(c) requires notification to me of the reasons for the determination not later than 10 

days from your receipt of this request. 

Government Code Section 6253(d) prohibits the use of the 10-day period, or any provisions of the Public 

Records Act “to delay access for purposes of inspecting public records.” 

Thank you for your timely attention to my request. 

Best, 

Cassie Dickman 



31

Connie Cochran

From: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, April 10, 2023 9:03 PM
To: Connie Cochran
Subject: Records request

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

04/01/2023 

  

To Connie Cochran: 

  

This letter is to request access to records in the possession of the City of Stockton for the purpose of inspection and 
copying pursuant to the California Public Records Act (Government Code Section 6250 et seq.) and Article I, Section 3 of 
the California Constitution. 

  

The information that I ask to inspect is as follows: 

  

       Any staff reports, memoranda, emails, or city hotline tips regarding the I Am Ready nonprofit, the Hollywood 
Cares nonprofit, and their leader David Lee. Including a proposal to award Lee $1 million via sole source 
contract. 

  

       Any opinions by the City Attorney’s office, other counsel, or city staff regarding the legality of awarding $1 
million through a sole source contract as opposed to a competitive bidding process.   

  

       Any documents on proposals by Lee describing the work he and I Am Ready will do if awarded grant money. 
  
 
       Any previous city contracts or grants awarded to David Lee, what he did with the money and when, any 
performance metrics, and any documents regarding Lee’s reported failure to repay money he owed the City of 
Stockton. Also any recent payments he may have made, and any outstanding balance. 
  

  

If you are unable comply with this request because you believe it is not clear, California Government Code Section 
6253.1(a) requires you to (1) Assist me in identifying the records and information that are responsive to my request; (2) 
Describe the information technology and physical location in which the records exist; and (3) Provide me with 
suggestions for overcoming any practical basis for denying access to the records or information I am seeking. 
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Pursuant to Government Code Section 6253(b), I ask that you make the record(s) “promptly available,” for inspection 
and copying, based on my payment of “fees covering direct costs of duplication, or statutory fee, if applicable.” I believe 
that no express provisions of law exist that exempt the record(s) from disclosure.  

  

If a portion of the information I have requested is exempt from disclosure by express provisions of law, Government 
Code Section 6253(a) additionally requires segregation and deletion of that material in order that the remainder of the 
information may be released. Government Code Section 6253(c) requires notification to me of the reasons for the 
exemption not later than 10 days from your receipt of this request. 

  

If you do not need to use the full 10 days, please comply at your earliest convenience. Government Code Section 
6253(d) prohibits the use of the 10-day period “to delay access …” 

  

Thank you in advance. Should you need to discuss any aspect of this request, feel free to call or e-mail me. 

  

Sincerely, 

  

Michael Fitzgerald 

Columnist, Stocktonia(.org) 

(209) 403-8270 

(209) 687-9585 

Michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com 

mfitzgeraldstockton@gmail.com 
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Connie Cochran

From: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, April 7, 2023 7:42 AM
To: Connie Cochran
Subject: city workforce

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Connie:  
 
How many employees are on the city workforce? 
 
Mike Fitzgerald 
Columnist, Stocktonia 
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Connie Cochran

From: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 4, 2023 1:25 PM
To: Connie Cochran
Subject: Office of Performance and Data Analytics (OPDA)

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Connie:  
 
Did City Manager Black create the Office of Performance and Data 
Analytics (OPDA)? 
 
Michael Fitzgerald 
Columnist, Stocktonia 
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Connie Cochran

From: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 28, 2023 10:27 AM
To: Connie Cochran
Subject: The recruitment firm and other questions

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Good Morning, Connie:  
 
I looked for the PowerPoint about the recruitment firm the city hired to staff up the police department in the May 7 
agenda but I don't see it. Did I get the date right? 
 
I have a couple other questions when you have a minute. (209) 403-8270 
 
Michael Fitzgerald 
Columnist, Stocktonia   
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Connie Cochran

From: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 28, 2023 11:26 AM
To: Connie Cochran
Subject: PRA request

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

9/12/22 

  

To Connie Cochran: 

  

This letter is to request access to records in the possession of the City of Stockton for the purpose of inspection and 
copying pursuant to the California Public Records Act (Government Code Section 6250 et seq.) and Article I, Section 3 of 
the California Constitution. 

  

The information that I ask to inspect is as follows: 

  

1.     The original purchase agreement between the City of Stockton and Ralph Lee White concerning the property at 
Airport and Eight Street that became the subject of White’s litigation. 
  

If you are unable comply with this request because you believe it is not clear, California Government Code Section 
6253.1(a) requires you to (1) Assist me in identifying the records and information that are responsive to my request; (2) 
Describe the information technology and physical location in which the records exist; and (3) Provide me with 
suggestions for overcoming any practical basis for denying access to the records or information I am seeking. 

  

Pursuant to Government Code Section 6253(b), I ask that you make the record(s) “promptly available,” for inspection 
and copying, based on my payment of “fees covering direct costs of duplication, or statutory fee, if applicable.” I believe 
that no express provisions of law exist that exempt the record(s) from disclosure.  

  

If a portion of the information I have requested is exempt from disclosure by express provisions of law, Government 
Code Section 6253(a) additionally requires segregation and deletion of that material in order that the remainder of the 
information may be released. Government Code Section 6253(c) requires notification to me of the reasons for the 
exemption not later than 10 days from your receipt of this request. 

  

If you do not need to use the full 10 days, please comply at your earliest convenience. Government Code Section 
6253(d) prohibits the use of the 10-day period “to delay access …” 
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Thank you in advance. Should you need to discuss any aspect of this request, feel free to call or e-mail me. 

  

Sincerely, 

  

Michael Fitzgerald 

Columnist, Stocktonia 

(209) 687-9585 

mfitzgeraldstockton@gmail.com 
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Connie Cochran

From: J. Michael Rivera <jmrmediaco@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, January 13, 2023 12:05 PM
To: Connie Cochran
Subject: Media inquiry

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Good morning, Connie,  
 
Thank you for your assistance with my previous story on power outages in Stockton. I greatly appreciate the 
clarification. 
I'm presently working on a story on the process for selecting a vice mayor. I would like to speak with the mayor about it 
and get his perspective. If you could assist me with that, I would greatly appreciate it.  
Thanks so much, 
 
Jay Michael Rivera 
Reporter 
Stocktonia.org 
209-373-7156 
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Connie Cochran

From: J. Michael Rivera <jmrmediaco@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, January 9, 2023 2:48 PM
To: Connie Cochran
Subject: Media inquiry: Storm information for city of Stockton

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Good afternoon,  
My name is Jay Michael Rivera, and I'm a reporter for stocktonia.org. I'm seeking information on power outages and 
storm damage for an article I am working on, and my deadline. If you could get back to me at your earliest convenience, 
that would be great. 
Thanks so much, 
 
Jay Michael Rivera 
Reporter 
stocktonia.org 
209-373-7156 
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Connie Cochran

From: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, September 12, 2022 4:10 PM
To: Connie Cochran
Subject: Records request

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

  Connie:  
 
Below please find a California Public Records Act Request. Feel free to suggest ways to make it less cumbersome. 
Essentially I would like to understand whether the city suffered financial losses in its dealings with TenSpace. If there's 
another way to get at that without rounding up all these docs, I'm open to it. 
 
Thanks in advance,  
 
Michael Fitzgerald 
Columnist, Stocktonia 
 
 
9/12/22 

  

To Connie Cochran: 

  

This letter is to request access to records in the possession of the City of Stockton for the purpose of inspection and 
copying pursuant to the California Public Records Act (Government Code Section 6250 et seq.) and Article I, Section 3 of 
the California Constitution. 

  

The information that I ask to inspect is as follows: 

  

1.       The City of Stockton’s contract(s) with the TenSpace development company for the Open Window Project. 
Including, but not limited to, Ten Space, The Open Window Project LLC, and subsidiaries such as Huddle Cowork, 
the Sycamore Building, and the Medico-Dental/Sutter Office Center.    
 
2.       Any reports or memoranda analyzing public money expenditures to TenSpace (advanced, loaned, 
channeled through state or federal sources such as CDBG money, etc.). 
 
3.       Any documents such as memoranda or emails discussing whether TenSpace delivered the projects, 
refunded the money, or kept it. 
 
4.       Any e-mails or other correspondence between the city and 10-Space principals with Zak Cort or David 
Garcia concerning public money, buildings, project progress, or lack thereof. 
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5.       Any memoranda, emails, letters or other records discussing the city’s decision to end the TenSpace 
agreement. 

  

  

If you are unable comply with this request because you believe it is not clear, California Government Code Section 
6253.1(a) requires you to (1) Assist me in identifying the records and information that are responsive to my request; (2) 
Describe the information technology and physical location in which the records exist; and (3) Provide me with 
suggestions for overcoming any practical basis for denying access to the records or information I am seeking. 

  

Pursuant to Government Code Section 6253(b), I ask that you make the record(s) “promptly available,” for inspection 
and copying, based on my payment of “fees covering direct costs of duplication, or statutory fee, if applicable.” I believe 
that no express provisions of law exist that exempt the record(s) from disclosure.  

  

If a portion of the information I have requested is exempt from disclosure by express provisions of law, Government 
Code Section 6253(a) additionally requires segregation and deletion of that material in order that the remainder of the 
information may be released. Government Code Section 6253(c) requires notification to me of the reasons for the 
exemption not later than 10 days from your receipt of this request. 

  

If you do not need to use the full 10 days, please comply at your earliest convenience. Government Code Section 
6253(d) prohibits the use of the 10-day period “to delay access …” 

  

Thank you in advance. Should you need to discuss any aspect of this request, feel free to call or e-mail me. 

  

Sincerely, 

  

Michael Fitzgerald 

Columnist, Stocktonia 

(209) 403-8270 

mfitzgeraldstockton@gmail.com 
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Connie Cochran

From: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, July 22, 2022 9:37 PM
To: Connie Cochran;Joseph Silva
Subject: Request for information

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

7/22/22 

 

To Connie Cochran, Joseph Silva: 

  

I have a request for information. As it is substantial, I’m writing it out. Please let me know if this is doable. And 
thank you for anything you provide. 

 

May I get: 

         The Stockton Police Department’s current staff level of sworn officers. 
         The year out of the last five in which the Stockton Police Department reached its highest staffing of 
sworn officers; the number of sworn officers. 
         The San Joaquin cities used in the comparison that reportedly found the SPD is paid 20% below these 
cities. If this comparison was part of a bigger report, a copy of the report. 
         The current solve rate for Stockton homicide cases. The solve rates for the last five years. 
         The name of the recently replaced president of the SPOA, his title and job description in the SPD, and, 
if he is a homicide detective, the solve rate for his team. 
         The crime rates for the “seven majors” over the last five years, by calendar or fiscal year, whichever is 
easier.  

Thank you—in this case very much—in advance, 

  

Mike Fitzgerald 

Columnist, Stocktonia 

(209) 403-8270. 
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Connie Cochran

From: Cassie Dickman <bycassiedickman@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, July 8, 2022 10:44 AM
To: Connie Cochran
Subject: Media Inquiry - Stocktonia News Service

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open aƩachments if this is 
unsolicited email. 
 
Good morning Connie, 
 
Just wanted to let you know that we’re holding the story on the Stockton Police Department contract negoƟaƟons unƟl 
Monday, just to give everyone a chance to seƩle back in following the holiday weekend/week. I’m sure everyone has 
been busy! 
 
So, I’m emailing for two reasons: 
 
First, I just wanted to check back in to see if the city wanted to comment. I know you said that the city doesn’t generally 
comment on contract negoƟaƟons, but you’d ask City Manager Black if he did want to put out a statement. So, again, just 
checking back in on that. 
 
Second, I had a couple of logisƟcal quesƟons about how contract negoƟaƟons with departments generally work with the 
city. (Just the process, in general.) So if you could give me a call, any help would much appreciated. 
 
If I don’t hear from you, I hope you have a lovely weekend! 
 
Best, 
Cassie 
 
 
 
 
Sent from my iPad 
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Connie Cochran

From: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, July 8, 2022 8:20 AM
To: Connie Cochran
Subject: Stanislaus Inn/city archives

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Connie:  
 
Good morning. In addition to the Historical Resources File on old buildings at the Chavez library, does the city have any 
sort of historical file on the Stanislaus Inn (which was just demolished)? I seem to recall the city did some sort of 
historical buildings census years ago. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Michael Fitzgerald 
Columnist, Stocktonia 
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Connie Cochran

From: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, June 24, 2022 7:08 PM
To: Connie Cochran
Subject: Re: Waterfront Towers

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Connie:  
 
Not nice of me to e-mail you a question on a Friday after hours, but well, do you know the exact size of the city property 
west of the Waterfront Towers? It's 9. something acres. 
 
No harm, no foul if you prefer to drink margaritas, 
 
Mike 
 
On Fri, Jun 24, 2022 at 3:32 PM Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com> wrote: 
Connie:  
 
I want to make sure I have the figures right for the new City Hall. In 2017 you told me--or pointed me to documents and 
video saying--that the purchase price for the Waterfront Towers at 501 and 509 W. Weber Ave.was $13.6 million. 
 
https://www.recordnet.com/story/news/politics/government/2017/09/13/eyeing-third-city-hall/18830100007/ 
 
Is that figure still correct as the base purchase price? 
 
Also, you said the new figure printed in The Record -- $74.5 million -- is not to be trusted. Would you care to provide an 
accurate figure?  
 
I'll add up the costs stated on the docs, of course. 
 
Thanks for setting up the interview with Ms. McCarthy. 
 
Mike Fitzgerald 
Columnist, Stocktonia 
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Connie Cochran

From: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, June 24, 2022 3:32 PM
To: Connie Cochran
Subject: Waterfront Towers

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Connie:  
 
I want to make sure I have the figures right for the new City Hall. In 2017 you told me--or pointed me to documents and 
video saying--that the purchase price for the Waterfront Towers at 501 and 509 W. Weber Ave.was $13.6 million. 
 
https://www.recordnet.com/story/news/politics/government/2017/09/13/eyeing-third-city-hall/18830100007/ 
 
Is that figure still correct as the base purchase price? 
 
Also, you said the new figure printed in The Record -- $74.5 million -- is not to be trusted. Would you care to provide an 
accurate figure?  
 
I'll add up the costs stated on the docs, of course. 
 
Thanks for setting up the interview with Ms. McCarthy. 
 
Mike Fitzgerald 
Columnist, Stocktonia 
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Connie Cochran

From: Scott Linesburgh <slinesburgh62@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2022 1:16 PM
To: Connie Cochran
Subject: Police Chief Swearing-In Ceremony

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Connie,  
 
This is Scott Linesburgh. I would like to request that myself and Stocktonia members Cassie Dickman (writer) and Duane 
Sanders (Photographer) receive media clearance to cover the swearing-in ceremony of the new police chief on 
Thursday. 
 
Thank you, 
Scott 
(209) 639-6117 
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Connie Cochran

From: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, February 6, 2023 4:12 PM
To: Mayor Kevin Lincoln
Subject: Stocktonia interview

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Mayor Lincoln:  
 
I am writing a column about Stockton police staffing, which continues to fall despite the 18% raise recently given the 
SPOA. Staffing as of today (Monday, Feb. 6) is 367--meaning of 120 police officers promised by Measure A, the city has 
staffed two. 
 
I'd like to briefly talk to you to hear your thoughts and solutions. 
 
I'm writing today and tomorrow for Wednesday's Stocktonia. If you could give me a call, I'd be most grateful. 
 
Thanks in advance, 
 
Michael Fitzgerald 
Columnist, Stocktonia.org 
(209) 403-8270 
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Connie Cochran

From: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, May 13, 2022 3:56 PM
To: Mayor Kevin Lincoln
Subject: State of the City transcript

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

All:  
 
My name is Michael Fitzgerald. I'm the former longtime metro columnist for the Stockton Record newspaper. I'm coming 
out of retirement to write a column for a new online news site start-up, Stocktonia.  
 
I'd like to ask when a transcript of the mayor's State of the City Address will be available to media and to request a copy. 
 
Thanks in advance, 
 
Michael Fitzgerald 
(209) 403-8270 
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Connie Cochran

From: Scott  Linesburgh <scott@stocktonia.org>
Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2023 1:09 PM
To: Michele Padilla
Subject: Stocktonia questions

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Councilmember Padilla:  
  
Stocktonia News Service is working on a story regarding Brando Villapudua being granted a temporary 
restraining order against Moctezuma Patrick Sanchez. In his court filing, Mr. Villapudua mentions a closed 
session of the City Council and mentions some fellow council members, including yourself. We have attached 
a copy of his court filing.  

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.CH100 Request for Civil Harassment Restraining Orders 1.pdf 

  
  
Here are the questions:  

1. Were you aware of the restraining order request filed by Brando Villapudua?  
2. What is your reaction to Mr. Villapudua stating in his filing that he believes that you, Lincoln and 

Councilmember Warmsley violated the Brown Act in the closed meeting? Is that your recollection?   
3. Are you in favor of ousting City Manager Harry Black? Do you expect his job situation to be on the 

agenda at some point?  

We will be posting the story in the early afternoon, but will add your responses if they arrive after publication. 
 
 
Thank you, 
Scott Linesburgh 
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Connie Cochran

From: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, August 15, 2022 10:56 AM
To: District 6
Subject: flood story

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Kimberly:  
 
I'm working on a story about new climate models showing the possibility of--well, the trendy media term is "megaflood." 
A flood far greater than Stockton and San Joaquin County levees are designed to handle, thanks to climate change, 
according to experts. 
 
Could you put on your SJAFCA hat and give me a call, today, if possible?  
 
Thanks, 
 
Michael Fitzgerald 
Columnist, Stocktonia.org 
(209) 687-9585 



1

Connie Cochran

From: Michael Fitzgerald <michaelleofitzgerald209@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, August 15, 2022 10:54 AM
To: District 2
Subject: flood story

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

Dan:  
 
I'm working on a story about new climate models showing the possibility of--well, the trendy media term is "megaflood." 
A flood far greater than Stockton and San Joaquin County levees are designed to handle, thanks to climate change, 
according to experts. 
 
Could you put on your SJAFCA hat and give me a call, today, if possible?  
 
Thanks, 
 
Michael Fitzgerald 
Columnist, Stocktonia.org 
(209) 687-9585 
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Connie Cochran

From: Scott Linesburgh <slinesburgh62@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, June 3, 2022 12:29 PM
To: Connie Cochran
Subject: Chief photos
Attachments: swear1.jpg; Swear2.jpg; pin1.jpg

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the City of Stockton.  Do not click any links or open attachments if this is unsolicited 
email. 

These were shot by Stocktonia contributor Duane Sanders. 
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